

No. 19-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEVE RAY EVANS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SANDY CITY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANGELA H. ELMORE  
UTAH LEGAL CLINIC  
214 East 500 South  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

JOHN ROBINSON JR.  
THE LAW OFFICE OF  
JOHN ROBINSON JR.  
10 West 100 South  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

KEVIN P. MARTIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
GERARD J. CEDRONE  
MARTIN C. TOPOL  
CHRISTOPHER J.C. HERBERT  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Avenue  
Boston, MA 02210  
*kmartin@goodwinlaw.com*  
(617) 570-1186

Jaime A. Santos  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
1900 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036

March 2, 2020

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....  | i           |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....  | ii          |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....  | iii         |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 1           |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....   | 4           |
| JURISDICTION .....   | 5           |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....  | 5           |
| STATEMENT .....  | 6           |
| I.    Roadway medians throughout the<br>country have been a traditional<br>forum for expressive conduct. ....  | 6           |
| II.   The Tenth Circuit upholds Sandy<br>City’s law banning expressive<br>conduct in certain roadway medians. ....   | 11          |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....   | 15          |
| I.    The Tenth Circuit has split from four<br>other courts of appeals over whether<br>a government must show that it<br>tried to use less restrictive<br>alternatives before banning speech. .... | 16          |
| A.   In line with <i>McCullen</i> , the First,<br>Third, Fourth, and Ninth Circuits<br>have held that a government<br>must prove that alternative<br>measures were tried and failed. ....          | 17          |

|      |   |     |
|------|---|-----|
| B.   | Departing from these decisions, the Tenth Circuit has relieved the government of its burden to show that it tried narrower alternatives. ....               | 23  |
| II.  | The Tenth Circuit has created a split with three other courts of appeals concerning bans on expressive conduct in roadways and near vehicular traffic. .... | 25  |
| A.   | Courts have recognized that the government may only prohibit access to streets and medians when individuals are engaged in dangerous conduct. ....          | 26  |
| B.   | The decision below departed from <i>Frisby</i> and the decisions of other courts. ....  | 29  |
| III. | The questions presented are important, and this case is an ideal vehicle to resolve them. ....  | 31  |
|      | CONCLUSION .....  | 33  |
|      | APPENDIX A: Order and Amended Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (Dec. 3, 2019) .....   | 1a  |
|      | APPENDIX B: Original Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (July 5, 2019) .....  | 43a |
|      | APPENDIX C: Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Utah (Oct. 11, 2017).....  | 81a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |               |
| <i>ACORN v. St. Louis Cty.</i> ,<br>930 F.2d 591 (8th Cir. 1991).....  | 8             |
| <i>Ater v. Armstrong</i> ,<br>961 F.2d 1224 (6th Cir. 1992).....   | 8             |
| <i>Boos v. Barry</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 312 (1988).....   | 6             |
| <i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> ,<br>824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016) .....  | 21, 22, 23    |
| <i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City<br/>of Redondo Beach</i> ,<br>657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 22, 23, 24    |
| <i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Ed. Fund,<br/>Inc.</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 788 (1985).....                      | 6             |
| <i>Cutting v. City of Portland</i> ,<br>802 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2015) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 474 (1988).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hague v. CIO</i> ,<br>307 U.S. 496 (1939).....  | 6             |
| <i>Kuba v. 1-A Agricultural Ass'n</i> ,<br>387 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2004).....                                     | 28, 29        |
| <i>Martin v. City of Albuquerque</i> ,<br>396 F. Supp. 3d 1008 (D.N.M. 2019).....                                | 7, 10         |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 464 (2014).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’<br/>Ass’n</i> ,<br>460 U.S. 37 (1983).....                           | 6, 30         |
| <i>Petrello v. City of Manchester</i> ,<br>2017 WL 3972477 (D.N.H. Sept. 7, 2017).....                              | 10            |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 460 (2009).....  | 6             |
| <i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> ,<br>779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 781 (1988).....                                      | 17            |
| <i>Satawa v. Macomb Cty. Rd. Comm’n</i> ,<br>689 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2012).....                                      | 7, 9          |
| <i>Schneider v. New Jersey (Town of Irvington)</i> ,<br>308 U.S. 147 (1939).....                                    | 1             |
| <i>Sloman v. Tadlock</i> ,<br>21 F.3d 1462 (9th Cir. 1994).....   | 8             |
| <i>Traditionalist Am. Knights of the Ku Klux<br/>Klan v. City of Desloge</i> ,<br>775 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014)..... | 27, 29        |
| <i>Thayer v. City of Worcester</i> ,<br>144 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D. Mass. 2015).....                                    | 7             |
| <i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 357 (2002).....  | 3, 17         |
| <i>United States v. Grace</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 171 (1983).....   | 31            |
| <i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better<br/>Env’t</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 620 (1980).....                         | 11, 17        |



|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> ,<br>491 U.S. 781 (1989).....   | 13, 26 |
| <i>Warren v. Fairfax Cty.</i> ,<br>196 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 1999) (en banc).....                                       | 8      |
| <i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v.</i><br><i>Vill. of Stratton</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 150 (2002)..... | 26, 28 |

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

|                            |               |
|----------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. I ..... | <i>passim</i> |
|----------------------------|---------------|

**STATUTES**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....                                      | 5             |
| Brooklyn Center, Minn., Code of Ordinances<br>§ 25-1102 ..... | 31            |
| Chesapeake, Va., Code of Ordinances § 66-17 .....             | 32            |
| Colorado Springs, Colo., City Code § 10.18.112 .....          | 32            |
| Sandy City Traffic Code, art. 16, § 299.1 .....               | <i>passim</i> |
| Springfield, Mo., City Code § 106-455.....                    | 32            |
